
SOUTH CAROLINA Date: 12/06/2013RpMD: RCORSNCD 

User: parneljb Department of Transportation Page 1 of 2

Change Order / Reason Code Report

Statewide By Contract

Contract ID: 32.144B

CO Nbr Status Emergency CO Type CO Description Reason CO Amount

001 Approved N Standard Change Order Partnering Modification By Construi $2,498.61

002 Approved N Standard Change Order Install new fence @ tract 196 in lieu of reset Other $1,174.60

003 Approved N Standard Change Order Install new wooden fence @ tract 245 in lieu of Other ‘ $2,530.00

004 Denied N Standard Change Order Erosion control, inlet protection & biaxial geogrid Deleting/Adding Items $-29,673.00

005 Approved N Standard Change Order change some type 16 catch basins to type 17 catch Modification By Construi $11,330.00

006 Approved N Standard Change Order Relocate exsiting sign at tret 260 Design Oversights $3,500.00

007 Approved N Standard Change Order relocate existing septic tank drain fields Utility Conflict/Accommc $3,975.00

008 Approved N Standard Change Order Erosion control, inlet protection and biaxial geo-grid Decreasing/lncreasing C $-29,673.00

009 Approved N Standard Change Order add surface type E mix to the contract for thin lift Modification By Construi $.00

010 Approved N Standard Change Order VE for perm pavement in lieu of temp at traffic shift Cost Savings Proposal/? $-36,097,83

011 Approved N Standard Change Order adjustments for inadequate plan quantities Decreasing/lncreasing G $71,600.00

012 Approved N Standard Change Order adjustments for earthwork not included in the Decreasing/lncreasing G $199,608.60

013 Approved N Standard Change Order add pay items for drainage work on private Modification By Construi $5,250.00

014 Approved N Standard Change Order VE#2 - asphalt removal & embankment in lieu of
U IU A  K u iW  n n

Cost Savings Proposal/? $-66,503.69

015 Approved N Standard Change Order Add LS items for a message board and temp Modification By Construi $13,945.00

016 Approved N Standard Change Order add a pay item for slope interrupters Deleting/Adding Items $8,500.00

017 Approved N Standard Change Order add pay items for additional work beyond right of Modification By Construi $8,698.50

018 Approved N Standard Change Order Soil Nail Wall Redesign Decreasing/lncreasing G $175,054.06

019 Approved N Standard Change Order add a pay item for additional work beyond the right Modification By Construi $3,400.00

020 Approved N Standard Change Order reset rolling gate at tract 188 Modification By Construi $1,125.00

021 Approved N Standard Change Order road closure and detour at Old Orangeburg Road Modification By Construi $4,070.00

022 Approved N Standard Change Order jack and bore for cross line storm drain Modification By Construi $41,040.00

023 Approved N Standard Change Order Add a LS item for the use of variable message Traffic Control Modrficati $9,020.00

024 Approved N Standard Change Order add a pay item for 48" precast drainage bases Deleting/Adding Items $2,700.00

025 Approved N Standard Change Order add a pay item for HMA Surface - type C for Modification By Construi $.00
/*i rn a x re*



Rpt-ID: RCORSNCD 

User: parneljb Department of Transportation 

Change Order / Reason Code Report 

Statewide By Contract

SOUTH CAROLINA Date: 12/06/2013 

Page 2 of 2

Contract ID: 32.144B

Reason CO AmountCONbr Status Emergency CO Type CO Description

026 Approved N Standard Change Order adding pavement marking items Design Oversights $2,970.00

027 Approved N Standard Change Order tie-in underdrain & reset scheme C signs Modification By Construi $1,225.00

028 Approved N Standard Change Order Revise Completion Date to September 15, 2013 Contract Time Adjustme $.00

029 Approved N Standard Change Order - add pay items for two unforeseen property owner Deieting/Adding items $10,595.00

030 Approved N Standard Change Order Revise completion date to October 19, 2013 Weather Delay $.00

Total: $421,861.85


